	TOWN OF TARBORO		
	<b>FEE SCHEDULE 2024 - 2025</b>		
Animal impoundment			
	feeding and/or sale	\$50.00	
	maintenance & notification to owner	\$50.00	
	additional charge per day	\$5.00 \$25.00	\$50.00
	adoption	<del>\$25.00</del> \$20.00	\$50.00
	research dogs research cats	\$20.00 \$10.00	
A.21			
Animal owner citations - civil per	nalty first violation	\$50.00	
	second violation	\$50.00	
	third violation	\$100.00	
	each subsequent violation	\$200.00	
Di l	-		
Bicycle registration and owner tr		<b>61.00</b>	
	per bicycle	\$1.00	
Burglar alarm, false			
	per occurrence	\$25.00	
	Alarm malfunction in excess of 2 per calendar mor	nth \$25.00	
<b>Business Registration</b>			
-	Annual Registration Fee	\$25.00	
Cemetery lots, Eastlawn & Green	1wood		
	per lot, resident	\$500.00	
	per lot, non-resident	\$1,500.00	
	deed recording fee	\$26.00	
Cemetery monument permit			
-		\$5.00	
<b>Code of Ordinances</b>			
	hard bound copies, each	\$75.00	
	unbound copies, each	\$60.00	
	supplement subscription, per year	\$30.00	
Code of Ordinances, penalty for	violation		
		50/100/250 as per ordinance	
E-911			
	monthly 911 charge for each exchange access facil	lity \$0.75	
	subscribed to by telephone subscriber whose		
	exchange access line is located within the Town		
Fire, false alarm	_		
	each alarm in excess of 2 in a calendar month	\$150.00	

Application Fee

Registration Fee

**Golf Cart Registration** 

\$25.00

\$150.00

minimum per \$1,000 or fraction thereof up to \$50,000 for each additional \$1,000 or fraction thereof  The following rates per sq ft will be used to calculat Commercial Multi-Family General Residential Additions Storage Buildings  Residential plan review Commercial plan review Commercial plan review Single-wide Double-wide	\$80.00 \$3.00 \$2.00  se permit fees: \$65/sq ft \$55 /sq ft \$30/sq ft \$50/sq ft \$45/sq ft \$20 /sq ft \$40.00 \$150.00	\$4.00 \$3.00 \$200 /sq ft \$150 /sq ft \$75 /sq ft \$125 /sq ft \$100 /sq ft \$50 /sq ft \$160.00 \$200.00
for each additional \$1,000 or fraction thereof  The following rates per sq ft will be used to calculat Commercial Multi-Family General Residential Additions Storage Buildings  Residential plan review Commercial plan review  Manufactured Home Set-up Fee Single-wide	\$2.00  te permit fees:  \$65/sq ft \$55 /sq ft \$30/sq ft \$50/sq ft \$45/sq ft \$45/sq ft \$20 /sq ft \$40.00 \$150.00	\$3.00 \$200 /sq ft \$150 /sq ft \$75 /sq ft \$125 /sq ft \$100 /sq ft \$50 /sq ft
for each additional \$1,000 or fraction thereof  The following rates per sq ft will be used to calculat Commercial Multi-Family General Residential Additions Storage Buildings  Residential plan review Commercial plan review  Manufactured Home Set-up Fee Single-wide	se permit fees:  \$\frac{\$65/\$sq ft}{\$55 / sq ft}\$ \$\frac{\$30/\$sq ft}{\$50/\$sq ft}\$ \$\frac{\$45/\$sq ft}{\$20 / sq ft}\$ \$\$40.00\$ \$\$150.00\$	\$200 /sq f \$150 /sq f \$75 /sq f \$125 /sq f \$100 /sq f \$50 /sq f
Commercial Multi-Family General Residential Additions Storage Buildings  Residential plan review Commercial plan review Manufactured Home Set-up Fee Single-wide	\$65/sq ft \$55 /sq ft \$30/sq ft \$50/sq ft \$45/sq ft \$20 /sq ft \$40.00 \$150.00	\$150 /sq fi \$75 /sq fi \$125 /sq fi \$100 /sq fi \$50 /sq fi \$160.00
Multi-Family General Residential Additions Storage Buildings  Residential plan review Commercial plan review Manufactured Home Set-up Fee Single-wide	\$55 /sq fi \$30/sq fi \$50/sq fi \$45/sq fi \$20 /sq fi \$40.00 \$150.00	\$150 /sq fi \$75 /sq fi \$125 /sq fi \$100 /sq fi \$50 /sq fi \$160.00
General Residential Additions Storage Buildings  Residential plan review Commercial plan review  Manufactured Home Set-up Fee Single-wide	\$30/sq fi \$50/sq fi \$45/sq fi \$20 /sq fi \$40.00 \$150.00	\$75 /sq fi \$125 /sq fi \$100 /sq fi \$50 /sq fi \$160.00
Residential Additions Storage Buildings  Residential plan review Commercial plan review  Manufactured Home Set-up Fee Single-wide	\$50/sq ft \$45/sq ft \$20 /sq ft \$40.00 \$150.00	\$125 /sq fi \$100 /sq fi \$50 /sq fi \$160.00
Additions Storage Buildings  Residential plan review Commercial plan review  Manufactured Home Set-up Fee Single-wide	\$45/sq ft \$20 /sq ft \$40.00 \$150.00	\$100 /sq fi \$50 /sq fi \$160.00
Storage Buildings  Residential plan review Commercial plan review  Manufactured Home Set-up Fee Single-wide	\$20 /sq ft \$40.00 \$150.00 \$80.00	\$50 /sq fi \$160.00
Residential plan review Commercial plan review  Manufactured Home Set-up Fee Single-wide	\$40.00 \$150.00 \$80.00	\$160.00
Commercial plan review  Manufactured Home Set-up Fee Single-wide	\$150.00 <del>\$80.00</del>	
Manufactured Home Set-up Fee Single-wide	\$ <del>80.00</del>	
Single-wide		
Single-wide		
	<del>\$80.00</del>	\$200.00
		φ200.00
with utility connections	No Charge	
without utility connections	_	
minimum	\$100.00	
	No Charge	
minimum for all unclassified work	\$80.00	
additional circuits, each	<del>\$2.00</del>	
Residential, minimum	\$80.00	
installation of wiring 1 to 4 electrical circuits	\$24.00	
additional circuits, each	\$2.00	
Commercial, minimum	\$160.00	
	\$24.00	
additional circuits, each	\$2.00	
Apartments, first two units	\$160.00	
each additional two units, or fraction thereof	\$160.00	
Temp Pole	\$60.00	
Temp Power, up to 90 days	\$60.00	
Roof or ground mounted solar panels	\$160.00	
same as electrical permit		
	minimum  minimum for all unclassified work installation of wiring 1 to 4 electrical circuits additional circuits, each  Residential, minimum installation of wiring 1 to 4 electrical circuits additional circuits, each  Commercial, minimum installation of wiring 1 to 4 electrical circuits additional circuits, each  Apartments, first two units each additional two units, or fraction thereof  Temp Pole Temp Power, up to 90 days Roof or ground mounted solar panels	with utility connections without utility connections minimum  No Charge \$100.00  No Charge \$100.00  No Charge \$100.00  No Charge \$100.00  No Charge  ### \$80.00 ### \$24.00  ### \$26.00  ### \$26.00  ### \$26.00  ### \$26.00  ### \$26.00  ### \$26.00  ### ### \$26.00  ### ### ### \$26.00  ### ### ### ### ### ### ### ### ###

Inspections, fire sprinklers		
2p como no, ju o opi minuoi o	new construction	\$0.03 / sq ft
	addition of fire sprinkler	\$2.00 / head
Inspections, gas permit		
	minimum for all unclassified work	<del>\$80.00</del>
	installation of one gas actuated unit	<del>\$3.00</del>
	and accessory conn. (plus \$ .50 for	
	each additional unit or piece of	42.00
	installation of gas fired hot water heater	\$3.00
	for each distribution system service connection	\$3.00
	for repair or alteration of any gas system	<del>\$3.00</del>
	Residential	\$80.00
	Commercial	\$160.00
Inspections, home care inspect	ions and permits	\$00.00
		\$80.00
Inspections, house moving peri	mit	
		\$100.00
Inspections, insulation permit		
		\$80.00
Inspections, mechanical permit	heat & A/C permit	
	estimated cost of work:	
	from \$0.00 to \$3,000	<del>\$25.00</del>
	from over \$3,001 to \$6,000	<del>\$35.00</del>
	from \$6,001 to 10,000	<del>\$50.00</del>
	over \$10,000	<del>\$75.00</del>
	minimum per unit	<del>\$80.00</del>
	Residential, first unit	\$80.00
	each additional unit	\$40.00
	Commercial, first unit	\$160.00
	each additional unit	\$60.00
	Apartments, first two units	\$160.00
	each additional two units, or fraction thereof	\$160.00
Inspections, miscellaneous		
Inspections, miscellaneous	Adding antennas to existing tower	\$80.00
Inspections, miscellaneous	Adding antennas to existing tower  After hours inspections, per hour, 2 hr min	\$80.00 \$60.00
Inspections, miscellaneous	Adding antennas to existing tower  After hours inspections, per hour, 2 hr min  Communication tower	

	TEE SCHEDULE 2024 - 2025		
Inspections, plumbing permit			
	minimum for all unclassified work	<del>\$80.00</del>	
	sewer or septic tank connection	<del>\$6.00</del>	
	hot water heater connection	<del>\$6.00</del>	
	less than 25 fixtures, each	<del>\$4.00</del>	
	over 25 fixtures, each	<del>\$11.00</del>	
	replace or install traps of any kind, each	<del>\$4.00</del>	
		•	
	Residential	\$80.00	
	Commercial	\$160.00	
		•	
	Apartments, first two units	\$160.00	
	each additional two units, or fraction thereof	\$160.00	
	each additional two limits, or fraction increof	φ100.00	
Inspections, sign permit			
inspections, sign per int		\$80.00	
		ψου.υυ	
Inspections, work commencing	nefore nermit issuance		
inspections, work commencing	g before permit issuance	\$250.00	
		Ψ230.00	
Inspections 3rd and subseque	nt trips caused by improper installation or failure to specify l	ocation	
inspections, or a and subsequen	per trip, paid in advance of issuance of CO	\$75.00	\$80.00
	per trip, part in advance or issuance or Co	Ψ75.00	φου.σσ
Inspections, change of use / occ	cunancy		
inspections, change of use / occ	cupancy	\$80.00	
		φου.υυ	
Inspections, occupancy load			
inspections, occupancy load		\$80.00	
		φου.υυ	
Inspections connection of utili	ities after 6 months of no service		
inspections, connection of utili	tites after a months of no service	<del>\$25.00</del>	\$40.00
		Ψ23.00	ψ+0.00
Inspections, ALE			
Inspections, ALE		<del>\$35.00</del>	\$50.00
		Ψ55.00	\$50.00
Motorist Assist			
Wiotorist Assist	Unlock car doors, per occurrence	\$25.00	
	Officer car doors, per occurrence	\$45.00	
Noise Ordinance			
140ise Orumance	man affansa	¢100 00	
	per offense	\$100.00	
Daulting givil nanalting			
Parking, civil penalties	lamas terroles	¢50.00	
	large trucks	\$50.00	
D. d			
Parking, civil penalties		<b>#27.00</b>	
	overtime	\$25.00	
Parking, civil penalties		<b></b>	
	any violation of Chapter 19 Article V, except 161 & 10	\$25.00	

TOWN OF TARBORO
<b>FEE SCHEDULE 2024 - 2025</b>

Parking, civil penalties			
8/ I	after 30 days of issuance, per infraction	\$25.00	
Parking, fire lanes			
<b>6</b> /		\$50.00	
Parking, handicapped			
		\$100.00	
Parking, Space Rental			
	per month	\$12.00	
Parking, residential permit			
	per year	\$5.00	
	duplicates	\$5.00	
Peddlers' permit application fee			
		\$25.00	
Police, fingerprints			
		\$10.00	
Police, ID card with photo			
		<del>\$25.00</del>	
Police, reports (copies of)			
		\$5.00	
Police, shooting permits			
,		\$5.00	
Pool room/billiard parlor license			
•	(provided in Schedule B)	<del>\$25.00</del>	
Recreation - Blount Bridgers House	e		
3	2nd Floor Gallery Only	\$250.00	
	1st & 2nd Floors	\$450.00	
	Porch and Grounds	\$750.00	
	House, Porch and Grounds	\$1,125.00	
	After hours, per attendant	\$30.00 per hour	
	Deposit, refundable in accordance with contract	\$250.00	
Recreation - Indian Lake Pavilion			
	Town residents	\$150.00	
	After Hours charge	\$30.00 per hour	
	Out-of-Town residents	\$200.00	
	Cleanup deposit	\$50.00	
Recreation - Indian Lake Pavilion S	Stage		
	Resident-With Electricity	\$100.00	
	Non-Resident - With Electricity	\$200.00	

Recreation - Outdoor Facility F	Reservation		
	Town of Tarboro residents	\$25.00	
	Non-residents	\$25.00	
	Town of Tarboro residents-camping fee	\$25.00	
	Non-residents-camping fee	\$25.00	
Recreation – Outdoor Facility F	Reservation, Cleanup Deposit		
	Town of Tarboro residents	\$50.00	
	Non-residents	\$50.00	
Recreation-Indoor Facility			
·	Town of Tarboro residents		
	Small Room	\$75.00	
	Large Room	\$100.00	
	Small and Large Rooms plus Kitchen	\$150.00	
	Non-residents		
	Small Room	\$125.00	
	Large Room	\$150.00	
	Small and Large Rooms plus Kitchen	\$250.00	
	Cleanup deposit	\$50.00	
	After hours charge	\$30.00 per hour	
Recreation - Aquatics			
	Community Pool - Admission	\$4.00	
	Town of Tarboro residents, ages 3-15	<del>\$2.50</del>	
	Town of Tarboro residents, ages 16 & Older	<del>\$5.00</del>	
	Non Residents, ages 3-15	<del>\$5.00</del>	
	Non Residents, ages 16 & older	<i>\$10.00</i>	
	Splash Pad - Admission	\$3.00	
	Town of Tarboro residents, ages 3-15	<del>\$2.50</del>	
	Town of Tarboro residents, ages 16 & Older	<del>\$5.00</del>	
	Non Residents, ages 3-15	<del>\$5.00</del>	
	Non Residents, ages 16 & older	\$10.00	
	Splash Pad - Rental		
	Picnic Area Only - 2.5 hour max	\$50.00	
	Private Party - 2 hour max, per contract terms	<del>\$200.00</del>	\$225.00
	Summer Swim Pass - Admission	\$65.00	
	Town of Tarboro residents, ages 3-15	<del>\$40.00</del>	
	Town of Tarboro residents, ages 16 & Older	<del>\$50.00</del>	
	Non-Residents, ages 3-15	<del>\$60.00</del>	
	Non Residents, ages 16 & older	<del>\$70.00</del>	

#### **Recreation - Participation**

<del>Plan A</del>	In Town eligible participants, per season, per sport	<del>\$5.00</del>
<del>Plan B</del>	Non resident eligible participants, per year, per sport	<del>\$25.00</del>
	or double rate charged to resident participants,	
	whichever is greater	
<del>Plan C</del>	Industrial participants employed within the county,	<del>\$150.00</del>
	<del>per season</del>	
<del>Plan D</del>	Industrial participants within the town limits,	normal activity
	<del>per season</del>	<del>fee</del>
	Youth League Participation	
	Town of Tarboro residents	\$25.00
	Town of Tarboro residents, additional child	\$15.00
	Non-Residents	\$37.00
	Non-Residents, additional child	\$27.00
	Adult League Participation	
	Town of Tarboro residents	\$35.00
	Non-Residents	\$52.00
	Athletics - Team	
	Youth League	\$175.00
	Adult League	\$200.00

\*Reduced additional child fees apply only for registration for the same sport, during the same season for children residing in the same household

Recreation-Field Reservations			
	Sports Complex Field Reservation - Practice	<del>\$35.00</del>	\$40.00
	Sports Complex Field Reservation - Game	<del>\$60.00</del>	\$65.00
	Municipal Stadium Field Reservation - Practice	<del>\$45.00</del>	\$50.00
	Municipal Stadium Field Reservation - Game	<del>\$70.00</del>	\$75.00
	Lighting (per field, per night)	<del>\$30.00</del>	\$35.00
	Field Lining / Preparation	<del>\$25.00</del>	\$35.00
	Tournament Deposit	\$250.00	
	Sports Complex Tournament - Event (per field, per da	\$125.00	\$175.00
	Sports Complex Tournament - Event (per field, per 1/2	<del>\$65.00</del>	\$90.00
	Municipal Stadium Tournament - Event (per day)	<del>\$200.00</del>	\$250.00
	Municipal Stadium Tournament - Event (per 1/2 day)	\$100.00	\$130.00
	Spot Raking, Relining, Redragging (per field, per weel	<del>\$175.00</del>	\$200.00
	Lighting (per field, per night)	<del>\$30.00</del>	\$35.00
Recreation – Fitness Room			
	Tarboro residents, ages 16 to 59 54, per month	\$20.00	
	Tarboro residents, age 60 55 and older, per month	\$15.00	
	Non-residents, per month	\$30.00	
	Silver and Fit, annually	<del>\$75.00</del>	

Recreation – Senior Center-Nut	rition Site		
	Non-residents, per month	\$0.00	
Recreation – Gymnasium Reser	vation		
January Tieser	Gymnasium - Athletic Practices		
	Gymnasium ONLY - 7pm - 8:45pm (1.75 hr)	\$30.00	
	Gymnasium - Tournament		
	Tournament Deposit	\$250.00	
	Entire Facility, per day (8am - 9pm)	\$550.00	
	Gymnasium ONLY, per day (8am - 9pm)	\$375.00	
Returned check charge			
		\$25.00	
Solid Waste Management			
	Residential	\$28.60	
	Non-Residential	\$28.60	
	Bulk Pickup	<del>\$50.00</del>	
	Billed at actual cost, \$50 minimum		
Stormwater Management			
	Residential	\$3.00	
	Non-Residential (per ERU)	\$3.00	
Taxicab, annual license fee			
	franchise	\$25.00	
	per taxi	\$25.00	
Taxicab, application investigation	on fee		
		\$15.00	
Taxicab, driver's permit renewa	nl		
		\$15.00	
Taxicab, driver's permit replace	ement (duplicate)		
		\$15.00	

_				•		
	axi	CO	h	to	re	16

(1) <b>Zone</b> 1	Originating and terminating in Zone 1		
(1) 2010 1	first passenger	\$4.00	
	each additional passenger	\$1.00	
(2) <b>Zone 2</b>	Originating and terminating in Zone 2	Ψ1.00	
(2) Zone 2	first passenger	\$5.00	
	each additional passenger	\$1.00	
(3) Waiting Time		no charge	
(5) Waiting Time	thereafter per minute or fraction thereof	\$0.20	
(4) Raggage etc	Baggage, packages, trunks, parcels, boxes and bag		
(4) Daggage, etc.	carried in arms or handled by the passenger(s)	no charge	
	Baggage, packages, trunks, parcels, boxes and bag		
	handled by the driver	\$0.50	
	Bicycles or other abnormal items	\$1.00	
(5) Surcharge	A surcharge may be charged between the hours of		
(3) Surcharge	11:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m., per passenger	\$0.50	
(6) Stone along th		\$1.00	
(6) Stops along the	eroute	\$1.00	
<b>Unified Development Ordinance, per</b>	mits and review		
omilea bevelopment oramanee, per	Subdivision Major Plat*	\$500.00	\$1,000
	Subdivision Minor Plat & Recombinations	\$50.00	φ1,000
	Planned Density Development*	\$500.00	\$1,000
	Development Review Committee	\$500.00	\$1,000
	Preliminary Major Subdivision	\$250.00	φ1,000
	Minor site or subdivision plan changes	\$250.00	
	Resubmittals, after second and each thereafter	base fee	
	Telecommunications Tower (Includes CUP)*	\$500.00	\$2,000
	Co-Location	No Charge	\$2,000
	Temporary Use	No Charge	
	Flood Zone Determination	\$25.00	
	Flood Development Permit	\$75.00 \$75.00	
	÷	at cost of 3rd party review	
	Zoning Permit, not included in other permit	\$25.00	
	Zoning Letter	No Charge	
	Zoning Violations	\$50/\$100/\$250 per day	
	Petition to Amend Text*	\$30/\$100/\$230 per day \$250.00	\$350
	Petition to Amend Zoning Map*	\$250.00	\$350 \$350
	Special Use Permits*	\$250.00	\$350 \$350
	Conditional Use Permits	\$250.00	\$330
	Petition for Variance	\$250.00	\$350
	Petition for Appeal	<del>\$250.00</del>	\$350 \$350
	Certificate of Appropriateness	No Charge	φυυυ
	Certificate of Appropriateness  Certificate of Appropriateness, Violation	\$50/\$100/\$250 per day	
	Application for Annexation	No Charge	
	Food trucks/mobile food (property owner)	\$25 / year	
	1 oou irucks/moone joou (property owner)	φ25 / year	
	*plus actual direct cost of legal advertising		

	TEE SCHEDULE 2024 - 2025		
Utilities, AL area lighting service rate			
	For lighting units mounted on a wood pole:		
(a) Area Light			
	100 Watt Equivalent LED Flat Fixture	<del>\$10.87</del>	\$11.19
	250 Watt Equivalent LED Flat Fixture	<del>\$26.08</del>	\$26.87
	400 Watt Equivalent LED Directional	<del>\$38.04</del>	\$39.18
	1000 Watt Equivalent LED Directional	<del>\$54.35</del>	\$55.98
(b) Added Facilities:	Wood pole installed without light, per month (Applicable sales tax will be added.)	<del>\$1.12</del>	\$1.48
<b>Utilities, connection fee</b>		\$15.00	
	(Applicable sales tax is included for the electric portion of the connection fee.)		
Utilities, reconnection fee for nonpay	ment		
	Electric and/or water	\$25.00	
	(Applicable sales tax is included for the electric		
	portion of the connection fee.)		
<b>Utilities, connection fee after hours</b>			
	Electric and/or water	\$50.00	
	(Applicable sales tax is included for the electric		
	portion of the connection fee.)		
<b>Utilities, CP-A large general service</b>			
	(a) Basic Customer Charge	<del>\$936.00</del>	\$1,235.43
	(b) kw demand charge		
	All coincident peak demand, per CPkw	<del>\$20.80</del>	\$21.42
	All Excess, per kw	<del>\$3.38</del>	\$3.48
	(c) RKVA demand charge		
	All RKVA of demand, per RKVA, when applical	<del>\$0.316242</del>	\$0.325729
	(d) Energy Charge		
	All kwh, per kwh	<del>\$0.054338</del>	\$0.055968
	(e) The minimum charge shall be such and may be		
	contracted for, but not less than the sum of the		
	charges in (a), (b), (c), and (d) above.		
	(f) Applicable sales tax will be added.		

		TEE SCHEDULE 2024 - 2025		
<b>Utilities, CP-B large general service</b>				
	(a)	Basic Customer Charge	<del>\$2,080.00</del>	\$2,745.39
	(b)	kw demand charge		
		All coincident peak demand, per CPkw	<del>\$20.80</del>	\$21.42
		All Excess, per kw	<del>\$3.38</del>	\$3.48
	(c)	RKVA demand charge		
		All RKVA of demand, per RKVA, when applicat	<del>\$0.316242</del>	\$0.325729
	(d)	Energy Charge		
		All kwh, per kwh	<del>\$0.051651</del>	\$0.053200
	(e)	The minimum charge shall be such and may be		
		contracted for, but not less than the sum of the		
		charges in (a), (b), (c), and (d) above.		
	(f)	Applicable sales tax will be added.		
Utilities, CSR-WG-A large commerc	cial r	ate with generation		
	(a)	Basic Customer Charge	<del>\$299.52</del>	\$395.34
	(b)	kw demand charge		
		All coincident peak demand, per CPkw	<del>\$20.80</del>	\$21.42
		All Excess, per kw	<del>\$3.38</del>	\$3.48
	(c)	RKVA demand charge		
		All RKVA of demand, per RKVA, when applical	<del>\$0.3162422</del>	\$0.325729
	(d)	Energy Charge		
		All kwh, per kwh	<del>\$0.051988</del>	\$0.053547
	(e)	The minimum charge shall be such and may be		
		contracted for, but not less than the sum of the		
		charges in (a), (b), (c), and (d) above.		
	(f)	Applicable sales tax will be added.		
Utilities deposit, G-1, CP-A and CP-	B ele	ctric and/or commercial water		
-	ave	rage two-months' bill		
	mir	nimum	\$250.00	
Utilities deposit, G-3 electric or wate	r			
	no	deposit required		
Utilities deposit, residential new serv	ice			
		er only	\$50.00	
	elec	etric only	\$200.00	
		etric and water	\$250.00	
Utilities deposit, residential custome	r disc	connected for nonpayment		
	firs	t occurrence-maximum	\$200.00	
		sequent occurrences-per occurrence	\$50.00	
		-		

	EE SCHEDUEL 2021 2025		
e rate			
(a)	Basic Customer Charge	<del>\$52.00</del>	\$68.63
(b)	Kw demand charge:		
	All kw over 10, per kw	<del>\$10.40</del>	\$10.71
(c)	Energy charge:		
	First 1,500 kwh, per kwh	<del>\$0.085505</del>	\$0.088070
	<del>-</del>	<del>\$0.075838</del>	\$0.078113
(d)	The monthly minimum charge shall be such and	d may be	
	contracted for, but not less than the basic custom	mer	
	charge in subsection (a) above.		
(e)	Applicable sales tax will be added.		
e net m	etering rate		
(a)	_	<del>\$52.00</del>	\$68.63
		<del>\$36.40</del>	\$48.04
(b)	<u> </u>		
. ,		<del>\$10.40</del>	\$10.71
(c)			
` '		<del>\$0.085505</del>	\$0.088070
	<del>-</del>	<del>\$0.075838</del>	\$0.078113
(d)	Solar Credit, per kwh	<del>(\$0.075838)</del>	(\$0.078113)
1.1		d may be	
( )	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•	
(f)	=		
	11		
	D ' C	¢52.00	φ <u>(0, (2</u>
. ,	_	<del>\$32.00</del>	\$68.63
(b)		¢10.40	¢10.71
( )	=	<del>\$10.40</del>	\$10.71
(c)	= -	40.005505	#0.000 <b>7</b> 0
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		\$0.088070
<b>(1</b> )	=	•	\$0.078113
(d)		-	
		mer	
	8		
(e)	Applicable sales tax will be added.		
4			
	D in excess of 200 mg/L	59 lh	
	<u> </u>		
	S in excess of 200 mg/L	.31 lb	
100	C		
	in excess of 20 mg/I		
NH	in excess of 20 mg/L N in excess of 48 mg/L	2.72 lb 1.15 lb	
NH	-		
NH <sub>2</sub>	-		
NH <sub>2</sub> TK1	N in excess of 48 mg/L	1.15 lb	
	(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (e) (d) (e) (e) (d) (e) (e) (d) (e) (e) (d) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e	(a) Basic Customer Charge (b) Kw demand charge:     All kw over 10, per kw (c) Energy charge:     First 1,500 kwh, per kwh     Additional kwh, per kwh (d) The monthly minimum charge shall be such an contracted for, but not less than the basic custo charge in subsection (a) above. (e) Applicable sales tax will be added.  The metering rate (a) Basic Customer Charge     Facilities Charge (b) Kw demand charge:     All kw over 10, per kw (c) Energy charge:     First 1,500 kwh, per kwh     Additional kwh, per kwh (d) Solar Credit, per kwh (e) The monthly minimum charge shall be such and contracted for, but not less than the basic custo charge in subsection (b) above. (f) Applicable sales tax will be added.  The rate (a) Basic Customer Charge (b) Kw demand charge:     All kw over 10, per kw (c) Energy charge:     First 1,500 kwh, per kwh     Additional kwh, per kwh (d) The monthly minimum charge shall be such and contracted for, but not less than the basic custo charge in subsection (a) above. (e) Applicable sales tax will be added.	(a) Basic Customer Charge (b) Kw demand charge: All kw over 10, per kw (c) Energy charge: First 1,500 kwh, per kwh Additional kwh, per kwh (d) The monthly minimum charge shall be such and may be contracted for, but not less than the basic customer charge in subsection (a) above. (e) Applicable sales tax will be added.  The metering rate (a) Basic Customer Charge Facilities Charge All kw over 10, per kw (b) Kw demand charge: All kw over 10, per kwh Additional kwh, per kwh Additional kwh, per kwh Additional kwh, per kwh Contracted for, but not less than the basic customer charge in subsection (b) above. (f) Applicable sales tax will be added.  Frate (a) Basic Customer Charge First 1,500 kwh, per kwh Additional kwh, per kwh First 1,500 kwh, per kwh First 1,500 kwh, per kwh First 1,500 kwh, per kwh Additional kwh, per kwh First 1,500 kwh, per kwh First 1,500 kwh, per kwh Additional kwh, per kwh First 1,500 kwh,

	1	TEE SCHEDULE 2024 - 2025		
Utilities, LGS large commercial rat	te			
_	(a)	Basic Customer Charge	<del>\$2,454.40</del>	\$3,239.56
	(b)	kw demand charge		
		All kw	<del>\$17.68</del>	\$18.21
	(c)	RKVA demand charge		
		All RKVA of demand, per RKVA, when applical	<del>\$0.316242</del>	\$0.325729
	(d)	Energy Charge		
	( )	All kwh, per kwh	<del>\$0.052386</del>	\$0.053957
	(e)	Peak Generation kw credit:	<del>\$15.60</del>	\$16.07
	( )	Credit will be given for Customer Owned Peaking		
		Generation measured during the 60 minute		
		coincident peak demand interval used by the NCEM	PA	
		for wholesale billing purposes.		
	(f)	The minimum charge shall be such and may be		
	(1)	contracted for, but not less than the sum of the		
		charges in (a), (b), and (c) above.		
	(g)	Applicable sales tax will be added.		
	(5)	Applicable sales tax will be added.		
Utilities, late payment penalty				
2 pa, ment penanty	1	1/2% provided not less than \$5.00		
		1/2/0 provided not less than \$5.00		
Utilities, meter reading when estima	ted bec	eause of dog		
- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			<del>\$1.00</del>	
			φ1.00	
Utilities, meter test for accuracy				
controls, meter test for accuracy	resi	dential	\$7.50	
		mercial/industrial	\$15.00	
	•	initional massimi	Ψ12.00	
Utilities, RS-1 residential service ra	ate			
o thirties, its 1 residential service is	(a)	Basic Customer Charge	<del>\$15.60</del>	\$20.59
	()	All kwh, per kwh	<u>\$0.105454</u>	\$0.108618
	(b)	The minimum charge shall be the basic customer	φο.105757	φο.100010
	(0)	charge		
	(c)	Applicable sales tax will be added.		
	(0)	Application bases and will be added.		
Utilities, RS-2 net metering rate				
comments and metering rate	(a)	Basic Customer Charge	<del>\$15.60</del>	\$20.59
	(a)	Facilities Charge	\$36.40	\$48.04
		All kwh, per kwh	\$0.1014	\$0.104442
	(h)	The minimum charge shall be the basic customer	<del>φυ.1υ14</del>	φυ.104442
	(b)	charge		
	(a)	Applicable sales tax will be added.		
	(c)	Applicable sales tax will be added.		
Utilities, R-TOU residential time-o	f nee c	arvica rata		
omnies, ix-100 residentiai tillie-0	1-use se (a)		<del>\$15.60</del>	\$20.59
	(a)	Basic Customer Charge		
		On moole levels man levels	¢0 212162	EA 210067
	(b)	On-peak kwh, per kwh	\$0.213463	\$0.219867
	(b) (c)	Off-peak kwh, per kwh	<del>\$0.213463</del> <del>\$0.072619</del>	\$0.219867 \$0.074798
	(b)			

	FEE SCHEDULE 2024 - 2025		
Utilities, Rider REN-1	In addition to all other charges stated in the Monthly Rate of the Schedule with which this Rider is used, the following charge shall also apply to each block a customer purchases.  The minimum monthly charge shall be a charge for 100 blocks of electricity.  This Rider's monthly rate shall be applied to the customer's billing regardless of the customer's actual monthly kilowatt-hour consumption.	\$2.60 per block	
Utilities, Rider GP-1	In addition to all other charges stated in the Monthly Rate of the Schedule with which this Rider is used, the following charge shall also apply to each block a customer purchases.  This Rider's monthly rate shall be applied to the customer's billing regardless of the customer's actual monthly kilowatt-hour consumption.  Customer may change the number of monthly blocks purchased once during each year unless otherwise authorized by Municipality.	\$4.16 per block	
Utilities, SGS – WG small general ser	vice		
	(a) Basic Customer Charge	<del>\$98.80</del>	\$130.41
	(b) kw demand charge All kw	<del>\$13.06</del>	\$13.45
	<ul><li>(c) RKVA demand charge</li><li>All RKVA of demand, per RKVA, when applicat</li><li>(d) Energy Charge</li></ul>	<del>\$0.316242</del>	\$0.325729
	All kwh, per kwh  (e) Peak Generation kw credit:     Credit will be given for Customer Owned Peaking     Generation measured during the 60 minute     coincident peak demand interval used by the NCEMPA     for wholesale billing purposes.  (f) The minimum charge shall be such and may be     contracted for, but not less than the sum of the     charges in (a), (b), and (c) above.  (g) Applicable sales tax will be added.	\$ <del>0.065000</del> \$ <del>13.06</del>	\$0.066950 \$13.45
Utilities, sewer rates			
	IN-TOWN SEWER RATE SCHEDULE basic charge per 1,000 gallons water	\$10.46 \$3.50	\$12.36 \$3.68
	OUT-OF-TOWN RATE SCHEDULE (Includes Town of Princeville)		
	basic charge per 1,000 gallons water	<del>\$10.46</del> <del>\$7.00</del>	\$24.72 \$7.36

Utilities,	sewer	charges	for	customers	without	Town water

minimum per year paid in advance

\$45.00

**Utilities, sprinkler connections (out-of-town)** 

over & above actual cost

\$200.00

Utilities, tapping charges (standard taps)

3/4" water \$425.00 4" sewer \$525.00

A 'standard tap' is one which meets the following criteria. All other taps will be based on actual costs.

Standard Sewer Tap: 4" tap; 20' or less from the sewer main to the end of the town line; sewer main 8' or less in depth; no boring (horizontal drilling under roadways or solid surfaces) required. Standard Water Tap: 3/4" tap; 40' or less from the water main to the end of the town line; water main 8' or less in depth; no boring (horizontal drilling under roadways or solid surfaces) required.

The \$525 fee will include two (2) sewer taps for duplexes and three (3) for triplexes.

Utilities, temporary electric service

Flat fee

\$60.00

Applicable sales tax is included will be added

Utilities, water leak verification fee

<del>\$6.00</del>

\$15.00

#### **Utilities**, water rates

#### IN-TOWN WATER RATE SCHEDULE

Meter Size	Basic Charge		Per 1,000 Gal	
5/8" or 3/4"	<del>\$6.97</del>	\$8.87	<del>\$2.98</del>	\$3.13
1"	\$11.34	\$14.40	<del>\$2.98</del>	\$3.13
1 1/2"	\$ <del>18.92</del>	\$24.03	<del>\$2.66</del>	\$2.79
2"	<del>\$27.90</del>	\$35.43	<del>\$2.66</del>	\$2.79
3"	<del>\$73.23</del>	\$93.00	<del>\$2.66</del>	\$2.79
4"	<del>\$80.20</del>	\$101.85	<del>\$2.29</del>	\$2.40
6"	<del>\$252.79</del>	\$321.04	<del>\$2.29</del>	\$2.40
8"	<del>\$435.83</del>	\$553.51	<del>\$2.29</del>	\$2.40

#### OUT-OF-TOWN WATER RATE SCHEDULE

Meter Size	Basic Charge		Per 1,000 Gal	
5/8" or 3/4"	<del>\$6.97</del>	\$17.75	<del>\$5.96</del>	\$6.26
1"	<del>\$11.34</del>	\$28.80	<del>\$5.96</del>	\$6.26
1 1/2"	<del>\$18.92</del>	\$48.06	<del>\$5.31</del>	\$5.58
2"	<del>\$27.90</del>	\$70.86	<del>\$5.31</del>	\$5.58
3"	<del>\$73.23</del>	\$186.00	<del>\$5.31</del>	\$5.58
4"	<del>\$80.20</del>	\$203.71	<del>\$4.58</del>	\$4.81
6"	<del>\$252.79</del>	\$642.08	<del>\$4.58</del>	\$4.81
8"	<del>\$435.83</del>	\$1,107.02	<del>\$4.58</del>	\$4.81

Utilities, water rates, contra	cted	
	By contract, the rate to the Edgecombe Courate is 1.5 times the in-town rate schedule pl	•
Vehicle storage - Impounde	d vehicles	
	not to exceed, per day	\$1.00
Vehicles, abandoned and ju-	nked	
	towing with dollies	\$35.00
	towing without dollies	\$25.00
	storage-per day	\$5.00